classified as follows: EUR 5.3 million to the category measured mandatorily at FVTPL due to the planned disposal in the

near future (thereof EUR 5.0 million were disposed during 2018) and for EUR 17.0 million the option to measure them

as FVTOCI was applied.

V. Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Group Annual Report 2018 40

The original carrying amount under IAS 39 in the line "Financial liabilities measured at AC" that captures financial liabil-

ities that continue to be measured at amortised costs consists of following items:

- deposits of credit institutions with a carrying amount of EUR 341.6 million

- deposits of customers with a carrying amount of EUR 4,933.8 million

- issued bonds, subordinated and supplementary capital with a carrying amount of EUR 198.5 million

- other financial liabilities with a carrying amount of EUR 47.3 million.

No further significant changes regarding classification arose based on both business model and the SPPI criteria.

Reconciliation of carrying amounts of financial assets based on measurement categories as at 1 January 2018:

   EUR m

Carrying amount

IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying

amount

IFRS 9 Comment

Amortised cost 5,085.6 -41.8 -41.9 5,001.9

Cash reserves 1,285.9 0.0 -7.3 1,278.6

Loans and advances to credit institutions 65.3 0.0 -0.4 64.9

Loans and advances to customers 3,691.9 0.0 -34.2 3,657.7

Debt securities 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.7 1)

HTM securities 42.5 -42.5 0.0 0.0 2)

Fair value through profit or loss 19.9 22.9 0.0 42.8 3)

 Fair value through OCI 1,234.3 18.9 9.3 1,262.5

FVTOCI 0.0 1,253.2 9.3 1,262.5 4) a), b)

AFS 1,234.3 -1,234.3 0.0 0.0 5) a),b), c)

Total financial assets 6,339.8 0.0 -32.6 6,307.2

Deferred tax   -1.0

Off-balance loss allowances   1.2

Total ECL impact on equity   -32.4

Comments on reclassifications (to be indexed in the table):

1) Addition from AFS (IAS 39) EUR + 0.7 million

2) Subtraction to FVTOCI (IFRS 9) EUR -42.5 million

3) Addition from AFS (IAS 39) EUR +22.9 million

4) a) Addition from AFS (IAS 39) EUR +1,210.7 million

4) b) Addition from HTM (IAS 39) EUR + 42,5 million

5) a) Subtraction to FVTOCI (IFRS 9) EUR -1,210.7 million

5) b) Subtraction to FVTPL (IFRS 9) EUR - 22,9 million

5) c) Subtraction to amortised costs (IFRS 9) EUR - 0,7 million

There were no changes in classification and measurement of financial liabilities due to the adoption of IFRS 9.

V. Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Group Annual Report 2018 41

Reconciliation of credit loss allowances:

   EUR m

31.12.2017

 IAS 39/IAS 37

Suspended

interest

recognition

Remeasurement Carrying

amount

IFRS 9

Cash reserves 0.0 0.0 -7.3 -7.3

Loans and receivables under IAS 39/Financial assets at

amortised cost under IFRS 9 -418.7 -40.8 -34.6 -494.2

Available-for-sale debt securities under IAS 39 reclassified to

at amortised cost under IFRS 9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Available-for-sale debt securities under IAS 39/Debt

securities at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 0.0 0.0 -2.2 -2.2

Held-to-maturity under IAS 39 reclassified to Financial assets

at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Loan commitments and financial guarantees -11.3 0.0 1.2 -10.1

Total -430.0 -40.8 -42.9 -513.8

thereof ECL on loans and off-balance exposures   -40.7 -511.6

thereof ECL on debt securities   -2.2 -2.2

The column "Suspended interest recognition" relates to changes in credit loss allowances due to the increase of gross

carrying amounts of financial assets. Suspended interest (accrued off-balance for loans which were defaulted up to

31 December 2017) was recognised for credit impaired loans (stage 3) and fully impaired at the same time with no effect

on equity.

The column "Remeasurement" relates to changes in credit loss allowances that continue to stay in the impairment scope